

No. CIV-11-30-RAW

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ex rel. E. Scott Pruitt,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of Oklahoma,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of Health and
Human Services;

and

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury,

Defendants.

RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT

E. SCOTT PRUITT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

PATRICK R. WYRICK, OBA #21874
SOLICITOR GENERAL
OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 522-4448; (405) 522-0669 (FAX)
Service email: fhc.docket@oag.state.ok.us
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

January 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.	1
Summary of the Argument.	1
Argument and Authorities.	4
I. The standard applicable to a Rule 12(b)(1) motion to dismiss for lack of standing requires that great deference be given to the allegations made in the Amended Complaint.	4
II. Oklahoma has standing to seek the declaratory and injunctive relief requested in Counts II through V of the Amended Complaint.	5
A. Oklahoma has standing to seek relief under Count II because the IRS Rule deprives Oklahoma of its authority under the Act to be the sole decision-maker regarding the availability of premium tax credits and other payments under the Act.	6
B. As a “large employer”, Oklahoma has standing to seek declaratory and injunctive relief with respect to the validity of the IRS Rule in Count III of the Amended Complaint.	8
C. As a State employer, Oklahoma has standing to seek declaratory and injunctive relief in Count IV with respect to the validity of the IRS Rule, including relief based on a good faith argument that prior case law has been overtaken by subsequent developments.	12
D. Defendants’ argument that Oklahoma lacks <i>parens patriae</i> standing misses the point.	14
E. Oklahoma has standing to seek declaratory and injunctive relief on its alternative claims in Count V.	16
III. Oklahoma has standing to seek declaratory relief in Count I that Article II, Section 37 of the Oklahoma Constitution is not preempted by federal law insofar as that provision relates to mandatory purchases of health coverage.	17

IV. The Anti-Injunction Act does not deprive the Court of subject matter jurisdiction over this action..	19
A. The Anti-Injunction Act does not apply to this action and does not deprive the Court of subject matter jurisdiction over Oklahoma’s claims..	20
1. The Amended Complaint does not seek to enjoin the application of the assessable payment provisions of Code § 4980H..	20
2. The assessable amount described in Code § 4980H(a)-(b) is not a “Tax” within the meaning of that term in the Anti-Injunction Act.	21
3. This action is not maintained for the purpose of “restraining” the assessment or collection of any amount within the meaning of that term in the Anti-Injunction Act.	22
B. Even if applicable, the Anti-Injunction Act is not truly jurisdictional, and thus does not prevent the court from proceeding to the merits—it merely limits the relief the court may grant if it rules in Oklahoma’s favor.	24
Conclusion.	25
Certificate of Service.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alaska v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
868 F.2d 441 (D.C.Cir. 1989)..... 18

Albuquerque v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 4, 5

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 17

Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. P.R.,
458 U.S. 592 (U.S. 1982)..... 14, 19

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... 25

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974) 23, 24

Colorado Env. Coal. v. Wenker,
353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 4

Coyle v. Smith,
221 U.S. 559 (1911)..... 17

Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. FERC,
558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 5

Enochs v. Williams Packing,
370 U.S. 1 (1962)..... 24

Fed. Power Customers, Inc. v. Geren,
514 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2008). 5

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004)..... 20

Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund,
500 U.S. 72 (1991)..... 24

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 8, 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4, 6, 8

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986)..... 19

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 5

Missouri v. Illinois,
180 U.S. 208 (1901)..... 5

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 5

National League of Cities v. Usery,
426 U.S. 833 (1976) 12

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 13, 17

NFIB v. Sebelius,
132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 6, 7, 14, 18, 20

Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League,
541 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 17

North Carolina v. EPA,
587 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 5

Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 18

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida,
414 U.S. 661 (1974)..... 13

Petrella v. Brownback,
697 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 4

Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi,
 292 U.S. 313 (1934)..... 17

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 12, 17

Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick,
 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010). 24

South Carolina v. Regan,
 465 U.S. 367 (1984)..... 24

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 13, 24

Texas Office of Public Utility Counsel v. Federal Communications Commission,
 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 18

U. S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 13

United States v. Seminole Nation of Okla.,
 321 F.3d 939 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 4

United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 330 U.S. 258 (1947)..... 24

Utah v. Babbitt,
 137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 4

Virginia v. Sebelius,
 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 24

Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 24

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 8

Wyoming v. United States,
 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 15, 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980H. *passim*
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)..... 3, 20, 24, 25

STATE STATUTES

74 O.S. § 1363(14)..... 12

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Article II, Section 37 of the Oklahoma Constitution. 17, 18

FEDERAL COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1). 1, 4

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. §§ 155.20 and 155.305..... 6
Treas. Reg. §§ 1.36(B)-1(k) and 1.36B-2(a)..... 6
Treas. Reg. § 54.4980H-1(a)(18)..... 11
Treas. Reg. § 54.4980H-4(b). 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Leg to Stand On: Is There a Legal and Prudential Solution to the Problem of Taxpayer Standing in the Federal Tax Context,
9 Pitt. Tax. Rev. 97 (2012)..... 20
The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century,
88 Colum. L.Rev. 1 (1988)..... 17
